Works Director or designee to perform a substantial amount of the duties and 
accept a substantial amount of the responsibilities of a higher paid classification 
for a period in excess of three (3) consecutive working days, the employee shall 
be paid at a rate equal to one hundred four point five percent (104.5%) of the 
employee’s base wage while performing such duties and accepting such 
responsibility retroactive back to the first day of being assigned such duties.  The 
base wage rate(s) exclude premium pay or stipends (i.e. longevity, certifications,